First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 15th June 2012 at 5:00 pm.

### No. S 281

## CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS ACT (CHAPTER 38)

## CHILDREN AND YOUNG PERSONS (JUVENILE REHABILITATION CENTRES AND PLACES OF SAFETY) ORDER 2012

#### ARRANGEMENT OF PARAGRAPHS

Paragraph

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Juvenile rehabilitation centres and places of safety
- 3. Revocation

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 64(1) of the Children and Young Persons Act, MG (NS) Chan Chun Sing, Minister of State, charged with the responsibility of the Minister for Community Development, Youth and Sports, hereby makes the following Order:

### Citation and commencement

**1.** This Order may be cited as the Children and Young Persons (Juvenile Rehabilitation Centres and Places of Safety) Order 2012 and shall come into operation on 15th June 2012.

### Juvenile rehabilitation centres and places of safety

**2.** The following juvenile rehabilitation centres and places of safety are hereby established for the purposes of the Act:

- (a) Singapore Boys' Home for the reception of male persons;
- (b) Singapore Girls' Home for the reception of female persons.

### Revocation

- 3. The following Orders are revoked:
  - (a) the Children and Young Persons (Approved Schools and Approved Homes) Order 1999 (G.N. No. S 536/99); and
  - (b) the Children and Young Persons (Approved School and Approved Home) Order 2006 (G.N. No. S 206/2006).

Made this 11th day of June 2012.

# NIAM CHIANG MENG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Community Development, Youth and Sports, Singapore.

[MCYS 76-06-01 V46; AG/LLRD/SL/38/2010/10 Vol. 1]